

SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

OMAR DAVID HUSSAMY, M.D.;
OMAR DAVID HUSSAMY, M.D.,
P.A.; and COASTAL ORTHOPEDIC
CENTER,

Petitioners,

vs.

BEATRICE ROSE,

Respondent.

CASE NO.: SC03-1399

Lower Tribunal No.: 4D01-2856

**INITIAL BRIEF OF PETITIONERS
OMAR DAVID HUSSAMY, M.D.; OMAR D.
HUSSAMY, M.D., P.A.; and
COASTAL ORTHOPEDIC CENTER**

Robert D. Henry (FBN: 342165)
RINGER, HENRY, BUCKLEY & SEACORD, P.A.
14 East Washington, Suite 200
Post Office Box 4922
Orlando, Florida 32802-4922

Attorneys for Appellees Hussamy and Coastal Orthopedic

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE(s)</u>
Table of Contents	i
Table of Authorities	ii
Preliminary Statement	1
Statement of the Case and Facts	2
Summary of Argument	3-5
ARGUMENT	6

**MAY A TRIAL COURT DISMISS A CIVIL ACTION AS THE
RESULT OF A PLAINTIFF'S ATTORNEY'S MISCONDUCT
DURING THE COURSE OF THE LITIGATION WHERE A
CONSIDERATION OF ALL OF THE KOZEL FACTORS
POINT TO DISMISSAL EXCEPT THAT THERE IS NO
EVIDENCE THAT THE CLIENT WAS PERSONALLY
INVOLVED IN THE ACT OF DISOBEDIENCE?**

I. A THOROUGH CONSIDERATION OF THE SIX KOZEL FACTORS, AS APPLIED TO PLAINTIFF'S ATTORNEY'S MISCONDUCT, WEIGHS IN FAVOR OF DISMISSAL	6
A. No single dispositive factor exists among the six-factor framework created by the Florida Supreme Court in Kozel	7
B. A lack of record evidence regarding Plaintiff's involvement in the misconduct weighs in favor of dismissal	11

PAGE(S)

1. In the absence of affirmative evidence from the Plaintiff that she did not have knowledge of or involvement in Mr. Tobkin's disobedience, a presumption should be in favor of dismissal 11
2. The trial court's exercise or discretion, in granting the directed verdicts, should not be disturbed under the circumstances of this case 14
3. The Court should require for Plaintiff to demonstrate a lack of knowledge or involvement in her attorney-agent's disobedience 15
4. Justice requires at a minimum an evidentiary hearing on the Plaintiff's involvement 17

CONCLUSION 18

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 19

DOCUMENT CERTIFICATION 19-20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASE</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<u>Applefield v. Commercial Standard Insurance Company,</u> 176 So.2d 366, 377 (Fla. 2d DCA 1965)	12, 13
<u>Farish v. Lum's, Inc.,</u> 267 So.2d 325 (Fla. 1972)	14, 15
<u>Kozel v. Ostendorf,</u> 629 So.2d 817 (Fla. 1993)	3, 6, 7, 8, 9, 11, 14, 15
<u>Link v. Wabash R. Co.,</u> 370 U.S. 626, 633-34	12, 13
<u>Mercer v. Raine,</u> 443 So.2d 944 (Fla. 1983)	14
<u>Pioneer Investment Services Company v. Brunswick Associated Limited Partnership,</u> 507 U.S. 380, 396 (1993)	13
<u>Schlitt v. Currier,</u> 763 So.2d 491 (Fla. 4th DCA 2000)	7, 8, 9, 16, 17
<u>U.S. v. Boyle,</u> 469 U.S. 241, 252 (1985)	13
